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Final Order No. %ﬁ@
FILED DATE - - .
STATE OF FLORIDA Depariment of
BOARD OF MEDICINE 5 Z&

Deputy Agency Clerk
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,

Petitioner,

vs. DOH CASE NO.: 2006-439584
LICENSE NO.: ME0044414

RALPH L. BUNDY, M.D.,

Respondent.

/

FINAL ORDER

THIS CAUSE came before the BOARD OF MEDICINE (Board)
pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57(4), Florida Statutes, on
November 30, 2007, in Orlando, Florida, for the purpose of
considering a Settlement Agreement (attached hereto as Exhibit A)
entered into between the parties in this cause. Upon
consideration of the Settlement Agreement, the documents
submitted in support thereof, the arguments of the parties, and
being otherwise fully advised in the premises,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the Settlement
Agreement as submitted be and is hereby approved and adopted in
toto and incorporated herein by reference with the following
clarification:

The costs set forth in Paragraph 3 of the Stipulated
Disposition shall be set at $1,744.66.

Accordingly, the parties shall adhere to and abide by all
the terms and conditions of the Settlement Agreement as clarified

above.



This Final Order shall take effect upon being filed with the
Clerk of the Department of Health.

DONE AND ORDERED this 18 day of D&ZMEEL

2007.

BOARD OF MEDICINE

W%WQ

Larry %Zéherson, Jr. Execut1v Director

for H. /FRANK FARMER, JR M.D., Chair

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the
foregoing Final Order has been provided by U.S. Mail to RALPH L.
BUNDY, M.D., 4574 E. Michigan Avenue, Orlando, Florida 32812; to
Jack E. Holt, III, Esquire, Grower, Ketcham, et al., P. O. Box
538065, Orlando, Florida 32853-8065; and by interoffice delivery
to Ephraim Livingston, Department of Health, 4052 Bald Cypress

Way, Bin #C-65, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3253 this )C] day

Oeputy Agency Glerk

F:\Users\ADMIN\NANCY\MED\ORD\Dec-2007\BundySA.wpd



STATE OF FLORIDA L
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 177000 -0 4 oite

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,

N Petitioner, |

v, : _ ' DOH Case No. 2006-43984 |
ﬁalph L. Bundy, M.I.C)..- | | |

Respondent.
‘ - /

 SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
Ralph L. Bundy, M.D., referred to as the "Respondent,” and the Department

of Health, referred to as "Department” stipulate and agree to the following

Agreemen‘t and to the 'entry of a Final Order of the Board of Medicine, referred to
as "Board," incorporating the ‘;Stipulate‘d Facts and Stipulated Dispoéition fn this
matter.- | | |

| ‘Petitioner is a state agen‘cy chargéd with regulating the practice of rhedicine
pursuant to Section. 20.43, Florida Stqtuteﬁ, and Chapter 456, Florida Stafu;es, and

Chapter 458, Florida Statutes.

STIPULATED FACTS
1. - At all times material hereto, Respondent was a licensed phyéician in

"the State of Florida having been issued license number ME 44414,

DO v Bundy, MO - DOH Case No. XWp-43084 - {
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2. The Department charged Respondént- with an Administrative .
Complaint that was filed and properly served upon Respondent with viofations of
Chapter 458, Florida Statutes, and the rules adopted pursuant thereto. A true and

correct copy of the Administrative Complaint is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

\

3. Respondent neither admits nor denies the allegations of fact contained

in the Administrative Complaint for’pu’rposes of these proéeedings only.

STIPULATED CON-CLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Respondent admits that, in his capacuty as a llcensed physician, he is
sub]ect to the provisions of Chapters 456 and 458, Ffonda Statutes and the
jurisdiction of the Department and the Board.

2. Respondent admits that the v’facts alleged in the Administrative
Complain’t, if proven,. would constitute violations of Chapter 458, Florida‘ Statutes,
as alleged in the Administrative Complaint B

3. Respdndent agrees that the Stipulated Disposition in this case is fair,

appropriate and acceptable to Respondent.

STIPULATED DISPOSITION

1. Letter Of Coh_cern - Respondent shall receive a Letter of Concern

from the Board of Medicine.
2. . Eing - The Board of Medicine shall im'bose an administrative fine of

Five thousand dollars ($5,000.00) against the license of Respondent, to be paid by

OOH v, Bundy, MLD. - 00 Case No. J006-430%3
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Respondent to the Department of Health, HMQAMS/Client Servicesr," Po-sI O_fﬁce Box
6320, TaHahassee, Florida 32314-6320, Attention: Board of Medicine Compliance
- Officer, Within thirty-days {30) from the date of filing of the Final Order accepting
this Agreement. 'AH fines ;shall be paid by check or mbney, order._: The Board offi.cé

does not have the authority to change the terms of payment of any fine imposed -

by the Board. |
RESPONDENT ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE .TIMELY PAYMENT OF THE FINE
IS HIS LEGAL OBLIGATION AND RESPONSIBILITY AND RESI’ONDENT
AGREES TO CEASE PRACTICING IF THE FINE IS NOT PAID AS AGREED TO
N THIS SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT SPECIFICALLY IF WITHIN 45 DAYS
OF THE DATE OF FILING OF THE FINAL ORDER, RESPONDENT HAS NOT |
RECEIVED WRITTEN CONFIRMATION THAT THE FULL AMOUNT OF THE
FINE HAS BEEN RECEIVED BY THE BOARD OFFICE, ~RESPONDENT AGREES
TO CEASE PRACTICE UNTIL SUCH WRITTEN CONFIRMATION IS RECEIVED
-BY RESPONDENT FROM THE BOARD. |
3. Reinibursement Of Costs - Pursuant to Section 456.072, Florida
Statutes, Resbon'dent agrees to pay the Department‘for any administrative costs
incurred in" the investigation and prepafation of this case. Such costs exclude the
costs of obtai‘ning 'superﬁsion or maonitoring of’the practice, thé cost of quality
assurance reviews, and the Board’s administraﬁve cost direc_tly'associated with
Respondent’s probation, if any. The agreed upon amount of Department costs to

* be paid in this case is currently one thousand four hundred eighty-two dollars and’

DOH v Bunde, ML - DOH Case No. 2006-43934 1
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| eighteen cents ($1,482.18) but shall not exceed two thoysand .four hundred e‘ighty-‘
two dollars and eightéen cents ($2,§82.18)._ Respondent will pay.fcosts'_to-th'e
'bepartment of Health, HMQAMS/Client Services, P.O. Box 6320, Tallahassee, ‘
Florida 32314—6320, Attention: Board of Médicine Compliance Officer within thifty-
days (30) from th'e date of filing of .the Eiﬁai Order in this cause. Any post—Bbard :

costs, such as the costs associated” with probation, are not included in this

e

agreement. - T e e

RESPONDENT ACKNOWLEDGES’THA;T THE TIMELY_PAYMEIQT OF THE
| COSTS 1S HIS LEGAL OBLIGA;I'IONi_WKE'SPUNSI‘B*I'I:TT-Y‘—AND*—'
RESPONDENT AGREES TO CEASE PRACTICING IF T.HE COSTS ARE NOT
PAID. AS AGREEﬁ T0 INVTH>IS SETTLEM'ENT AGREEMENT, SPECIFICALLY: IF
WITHIN 45 DAYS OF THE DATE OF iFILING OF THE FINAL QRDER,
RESPONDENT HAS NOT REC'E'IVED WRITTEN CONFIRMATION THAT THE
FULL AMOUNT OF THE COSTS NQTED 'ABOVE HAS BEEN RECEIVED BY THE‘
BOARD OFFICE, RESPONDENT AGREES TO CEASE PRACTICE UNTIL SUCH
WRITTEN CONFIRMATION IS RECEIVED BY RESPONDENT FROM THE
BOARD. | o o
| 4, QQ' munity éervice - Respondent shall perform fifty - (50) ﬁours of |
community service, within one year of the-.date of filing of the Final Order. Community
Service shall be déﬁhed as the delivery of medica( services directly to hatients, or the
déﬁvery of othér votunieer services in the community, without fee or cost to the patient

“or the entity, for the good of the peopie of the State of Florida. Community service

DCH v Bundy, MLEL DOH Cast Nar, 2006-4 3954 4
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shall be pérformed outside the physician’s regular practice setting. Respondent shall
submit a \;vritten plan for performance and*comp!etibn of the community service to the
Probagign ng‘ mittee for approval prior to performance of sa@d community service.

fﬁdavits detailing the.compietion of community service requirements shalt be filed with

the Roard as reqmred by the Probation Committee.

STANDARD PROVISIONS

1. Appearance - Respondent is required to appear before the Board at

the meeting of thé Board where this Agreement is considered.

2. No force or effect untit final order - It is expres'sly understood
that this Agreement is subject to the approval of the Board and the Depaftment.

In this regard, the foregoing paragraphsA (and only the foregoing paragraphs) shail

have no force and effect unless the Board enters a Final Order incorporating the
terms of this Agreement.

3. Addresses - Respor‘\.den't_ must keep current residence and practice
‘addresses on file with the Board. Respondent shali notify the Bbard within ten
(10) days of any changes of said addresses. |

4. Future Conduct - In the future, Resbondent shall not violéte Chapter
456, 458 or 893, Florida Stat'utes,' or the rules promulgated pursuant tbe_r‘eto, or
any other étate or féder'al law, rule, or regulation relatiﬁg to the practice or the
ability to .practice medicine. Prior to signing this agreement, the Re§pondent shall read -
Chapters 456, 458 and 893 and the Rules of the Board of Medicine, at Chapter 6488,

Florida Administrative Code.

RO v. Bundy, MO, DOH Case No, 2006-33953 3
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5. Vio!étion of terms considered - It is expressly understood that 2

violation of the terms of this Agreement shall be considered a violation of 3 Final

rder of the Board, for which disciplinary action may be initiated pursuant to

~ Chapters 456 and 458, Florida Statutes.

6. Purpose of Agreement - Réspondent, for the purpose of avoiding

further administrative action with respect to this cause, executes this Agreement.

In this regard, Respondent authorizes the Board to review and examine all
investigative file materials concerning Respondent prior to or in conjunction with

consideration of the Agreement. Respondent agrees to support thlS Agreement at

the time it is presented to the Board and shall offer no evndence, testimony- or

argument that disputes or contravenes any stipulated fact or conclusion of law.
Furthermore, should this Agreement not be accepted by the Board, it is agreed
that presentation to and consideration of this Agreement and other documents and

matters by the Board shall not unfairly or illegally prejudice the Board or any of its

members from further participation, consideration or resolution of these

proceedings.

7. No_preclusion_of additional proceedings - Respondent and the

Department fully understand that thiS Agreement and subsequent Final Order

incorporating same will in no way preclude addmonal proceedings by the Board
and,’or the Department against Respondent for acts or omissions not‘speciﬂcally

set forth in the Administrative Complaint attach.ed’as Exhibit A.

DOM v, Bundy, M.D. - DOH Case Nev, 2005313054 G
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8. wéiver of attorney’s fees and costs - Upon thé Board's adoption
of this Agreemeht, the parties heréby agree that with the exception of costs noted
“above, the parties Wiﬂ bear their owﬁ attorney's fees and costs resulting from
prosecution or defehsé of this matter. Respondent waives the right to seek any
attorney's fees or costs from the Department and the Board in connection with this -
matter. A. o

9. Wai\}er of further procedural steps - Upon the Board's adOptioln of
this Agreement, R’_equndent expressly waives all further procedural“stleps and
expressly waives all rights to seek judicial review of or to otherwise tha!_!enge ’or
cointest the validity of the Agreement a'nd the Final Order of the Board

incorporating said Agreement.

DO v. Bundy. MO, DOH Cage No. 200643083
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SIGNED this | dayof___ (Oatedner ., 2007,

Ralph L. Bundy, M D.

Before me, personally appeared Bu\ Lo L Boedg, MDY, whose

identity is known to me by 7 Ao - (type  of
identification) and who, under oath, acknowledges that his/her sxgnature appears

above.

Sworn to and subscribed before me . this | day of
Celcdpe 2007, -

‘fj)[( M YQ %lf'/)@

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Ex§asmac Holly R. Frisco
Comr¥\|sswn # DDA%I 6556
. Expires March 13, 2009

STATEDFFLOFIDA Sonded Troy Fain - Inrinee, inc.

Y

o

apPROVED this_ 4™ day of ."OGI'H"qu o 2007

Ana M. Viamonte Ros, M.D., M.P.H.
‘State Surgeon General

_By: “Staci Braswell.
Assistant General Counsel

Department of Health

DOE v Bundy, MUD. - DOH C 1se No. Z006-43984 ]
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STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, .

PETITIONER,
CASE NO.: 2006-43984

RALPH L. BUNDY, M.D.,
RESPONDENT.

/

ADMINISTRATWE COMPLAINT

COMES NOW, Petitioner, Department of Health, by and through its

undersigned counse| and files this Administrative Complamt before the

Board of Medicine against the Respondent Ra!ph L. Bundy, M.D., and in
support thereof alleges:

{.  Petitioner is the state department charged with regutatmg the

practice .of medicine pursuant to Section 20.43, Florida Statutes; Chapter

456, Florida Statutes; and Chapter 458, Florida Statutes.

2. At all times material to this Complaint, Respondent was a

of Florida, having been issued number

licensed physician within the State

ME 44414,
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3.  Respondent’s address of record is 4574 Eést M';chigan Avenue,

Orlando, Florida, 32812. -
4.  On or about January 12, 2005, 'the Centers for Medicare and

Medicaid Services revoked the Clinical Laboratory Improverhent of 1988

(CLIA) cert‘if‘icate heid by W'oman, Care of Oriando.

S.. Puré.uant to 42 United_’ States Code 263a(i)(3), the owner,
director or operator will be ineligible't.o own, »direct or operat’e a laboratory
withitj tWo (2) years of the revocation of the laboratory’s CLIA ceftificate. '

6. On or about October 1, 2006, the State of Florida Clinical—- - —

Laboratory License held by WomanCare of Orlando expired.

7.  Section 483.091, Florida Statutes (2006), states a person may
not conduct, maintain, or operaté a clinical laboratory in this staté..;unless

the clinical IabOratér‘y has obtained a license from the agency.

8. On or about December 15, 2006, a Field Officer Manager with
the Agency for Health Care Administration (AHCA) entered WomanCare of -
Orfando to inspect the facility based on an allegation that the facility had

failed to maintain a CLIA certificate for laboratory testing.

'9. On or about December 15, 2006, the AHCA Field Officer

Manager reviewed fifteen (15) patient medical records from dates
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i

November 11, 2.006,' December .5,.2006.,'and Decemberl 14, 2006, Al |
fifteen (15) mediciai records reviewed had results from laboratory waived
test (a teet that the federal Health Care Financiv\g Administration has
determj‘ned qualifies for a certific_ate of waiver under the federal Clinical
Laboratory fmprovement Amendments of 1988, and the federal rules
| ~adopted thereunder) end no'n;wa'ive.d test which had "bee'n completed by
the faeility withodt a current State of IF!orida Laboratorv License and

without a CLIA certificate.

10. Oner aboet Dece%ber 16, 2006, a letter was hand delivered to-“-*m—%—-
.'»Responde.nt stating 'fhe clinical laboratory license for quanCare of
Orlando expired on‘ Octob‘er' 1, 2066, end the labo{rafory is no Iohger‘
licensed. ' | |
11, Section 458.331(1)(g), Florida Statutes (2006), provides that
failing to perform ‘a‘ny st_atutofy or legal ebl'zgation placed upon a licensed
p%wyeician,.is-g‘rounds fof disciplinary action by the Board of Medicine.
,12',' Respondent operated a laboratory after revocétion of a CLIA
certificate. o . | |
| 13. © Respondent ‘opekéted ‘a' 'I.abora'tory without a State_'.i)f Florida ,’

Laboratory License. -
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14. Besed on the foregoing, | Respondent has violated Section
458.331(1)(g), Florida Statutes (2006), by violating Section 483.091,
Florida | Statutes (2006), by failing to maintain the proper |iceneure for_
operating a Iaboratery. |

WHEREFORE, the Petitioner respectfully reqUests that the.Board of
- Medicine enter an order im‘posing—one—Or——m'Ore—ef‘-t-he..folioWi.ng._pena_ltjes;_h_"

- permanent revOcatiQn or suspension oi Respondent’s license, restriction of

practice imposition of an administrative fine, issuance of a 'reprimand

placement of the Respondent on probation corrective action; —refund- ofum—«-w_.

fees biiled or collected, remedial education and/or any other relief that the

Board deems appropriate. - ,
SIGNED this . jA"(h day of W - ""2007'

Ana M. Viamonte Ros, M.D., M.P.H.
State Surgeon General
Staci Braé\rveli

Assistant General Counsel
DE"A“T"E”T °F “E""‘TH DOH Prosecution Services Unit
W 4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin C-65
DATE Tallahassee, FL 32399-3265 '
Florida Bar # 0028845

(850) 245-4640
(850) 245-4681 FAX

PCP: September 14, 2007
PCP Members: Dr. Leon, Dr. Bearison, Mr. Beebe
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7 ‘ _ : NOTICE OF RIGHTS

Respondent has the right to request a hearing to be
conducted in accordance with Section 120,569 and 120.57,
Fiorida Statutes, to be represented by counsel or other qualified
representative, to present evidence and argument, to call and
cross-examine witnesses and to have subpoena and subpoena
duces tecum issued on his or her behalf if a hearing is requested.

NOTICE REGARDING-ASSESSMENTOFCOSTS.

Respondent is placed on notice that Petitioner has incurred
costs related to the investigation and prosecution of this matter.
Pursuant to Section 456.072(4), Florida Statutes, the Board shall.
—-——__assess_costs related to the investigation and prosecution of a

disciplinary matter, which may include attorney hours-and-costs;,———————-
- on the Respondent in addltlon any other discipline imposed.
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